
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on 25 November 2021. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Finance, Economic 
Development and 
Corporate Services 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

     
 

 

Friday, 3 December 2021 at 10:30 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark Whittington (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor David Bellamy, Councillor John Dawson, Councillor Phil Dilks,  
Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Philip Knowles, Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
and Councillor Susan Sandall 
 

 

Agenda 
 

 
 

1.   Comments from members of the public 
To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s discretion. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of interests 
 

 

4.   Action notes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

5.   Updates from previous meeting 
To consider updates on actions agreed at the meeting held on 7 
September 2021. 
 

(Page 13) 

6.   Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2021/22 (Mid-Year 
Update) 
This mid-year update report outlines South Kesteven District Councils 
performance against the Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) for the first half of 2021/22.  

(Pages 15 - 62) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 
 

7.   Budget Monitoring Report - Period 1 April - 30 September 2021 

To inform Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s forecast 2021/22 

financial position as at the end of September 2021.  

 

(Pages 63 - 82) 

8.   Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation 
This report is for Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review consultation 
responses and comment on the proposed changes to the Localised 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23.  
 

(Pages 83 - 102) 

9.   Rent Guarantee Scheme 
This report seeks to provide Committee with a summary of issues in the 
context of homelessness within the district, with a focus on the Private 
Rented Sector and Rent Guarantee Schemes.  
 

(Pages 103 - 109) 

10.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 – 2022. 
 

(Pages 111 - 114) 

11.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstance decides 
is urgent 
 

 



 

ACTION NOTES 
 

Finance, Economic 
Development and 
Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 7 September 2021, 10.30 
 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven 
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. 
NG31 6PZ 

 

 

 
Committee Members present 
 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark Whittington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Bellamy 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
 
Cabinet Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance) 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Richard Wyles, (Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)) 
Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance) 
Claire Moses (Head of Revenue and Benefits) 
Debbie Roberts (Corporate Project Officer) 
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

 
22. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bob Adams and John 
Dawson. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

23. Comments from members of the public 
 

No comments from members of the public were received. 
 

24. Disclosure of interests 
 

No disclosures of interest were received. 
 

25. Action notes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 
 

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the action notes from the meeting 
held on 20 July 2021 were a correct record. 

 
26. Updates from previous meeting 
 

A Member asked for an update on the concessionary scheme for special 
constables and why there had been a delay with the scheme implementation. 

 
It was confirmed that conversations were ongoing with the Police but details of how 
the scheme would be implemented had yet to be confirmed.  The matter was 
scheduled to be further debated at the Lincolnshire Finance Officer Group meeting 
in order to implement the scheme as soon as possible.   

 
A Member asked about the impending reduction in Universal Credit.  More 
information was requested about the potential impact. 

 
It was noted that the impact would become apparent in the latter part of this year. 

 
A Member queried the use of the Government provided Hardship funding and the 
Council specific Hardship fund and asked for clarity as to the separate uses of each 
fund.  It was agreed that these funds would continue to be monitored during the 
course of the financial year. 
 
A Member noted that the vast majority of complaints were involving street care and 
housing maintenance with only one complaint about a leisure centre.  The Member 
asked how soon it should be expected that complaint levels returned back to 
normal.  They also queried whether it was normal for very few complaints to 
escalate to stages 2 or 3. 
 
It was confirmed that the areas that had high numbers of complaints had been 
continuing as normal throughout the pandemic.  It was also emphasised that most 
complaints were resolved relatively quickly. 

 
27. Breathing Space Update 
 
 The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented a report which provided an update 

on the Breathing Space Debt Respite Scheme
[...]
e noted the update regarding Local Authority searches and 

that there was no longer a backlog and at the time of the meeting the 
average turnaround for searches was four days. 

 
b) The Committee would review and monitor the Key Performance 

Indicators around Local Authority searches as part of it’s work 
programme, as delegated by Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

32. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 

The Committee received the Work Programme for 2021 – 2022.   
 
It was noted that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would meet outside of the 
meeting to consider this in greater detail. 

 
33. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstance 

decides is urgent 
 

There were none. 
 

34. Close of meeting 
 
 The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.50.  

 
 

12



ACTION SHEET 
 

Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

To provide members with an update on actions agreed at the meeting held on 7 September 2021.  

Min 
No 

Agenda Item Action Assigned to Comment/Status Deadline 

28. 28. Finance 
Update 
Report: April - 
July 2021 
 

That further information be provided, 
to set out the difference in building 
costs for social housing new builds in 
Stamford and Bourne, at £150,000 
compared to £80,000 in Grantham. 

Andrew Cotton  
(Director of 
Housing and 
Property) 

The building cost for Grantham is 
£120,000, not £80,000. The 
difference for the £30,000 is the 
extensive groundworks and drainage 
diversion at Stamford increased the 
build cost. 
 

 
 

 

13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Finance, Economic Development and 
Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
3 December 2021 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2021/22 
Mid-Year report & Review of Corporate Plan Actions 

This mid-year update report outlines South Kesteven District Councils performance against the 
Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first half of 2021/22. 
 

Following review of the Corporate Plan Actions and their associated KPIs, revised measures are 
proposed for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s consideration. 
 

Report Author 

Ben Russell (Performance Lead) 

 
 01476 406394 

  Ben.Russell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

A high performing Council Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 11 November 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 15 November 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke (The Leader of the Council) 15 November 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Notes the contents of the 2021/22 mid-year performance report. 

2. Supports amending the Corporate Plan Actions and Key Performance Indicators 
that fall within the scope of this Committee in line with the outcomes of the review.  

15

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The South Kesteven Corporate Plan 2020-23 was approved by Council on 1 October 

2020. It was agreed by Council that actions, key performance indicators (KPIs) and targets 

would be developed by the relevant overview and scrutiny committee, which would retain 

oversight of the performance management arrangements at a strategic level. These 

actions and indicators were presented to this committee and agreed on 23 February 2021. 

1.2 The Year-end report for 2020/21 was presented to the Committee on 29 June 2021 and 

outlined the performance against the Corporate Plan for that financial year and also 

outl
[...]
ight (Head of Finance and ICT (Deputy 
s151 officer)) 

10 November 2021 

Approved by: Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance (s151 
officer)) 

10 November 2021  

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes (The Deputy Leader of the 
Council) 

11 November 2021  

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. The Finance Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

- Review and note the forecast 2021/22 outturn position for the General Fund 
and HRA Revenue and Capital budgets as at the end of September 2021 and 
identify any variances that require further action or investigation. 

- Recommend any specific actions or interventions that should be considered in 
order to reduce the General Fund forecast deficit. 

63

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Claire.morgan@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

 

 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 During the current financial year, the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being provided with regular finance reports 

that monitor and forecast the budget against the current economic conditions that are 

facing the Council. 

2 Revenue Budget 2021/22 – General Fund  

2.1 The budget set by Council on 1 March 2021 was £17.351m. The approval of budget carry 

forwards by Cabinet have increased the General Fund net cost of service budget to 

£19.469m which is shown at Table 1 below.  
 

Table 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget Amendments 
 

Date of Approval Revenue Budget amendment £’000 

  17,351 

May 2021 Leisure SK – Local Priorities Reserve 108 

June 2021 Regeneration Reserve 72 

July 2021 
[...]
llor Adam Stokes 

  Deputy Leader of the Council 

         
  

Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 

This report is for Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to review consultation responses and comment on the proposed changes to the 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23, as well as proposals made in relation to the 
Discretionary Hardship Fund, discount for care leavers and Special Constables. 
 

Report Author 

Claire Moses (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 

 
 01476 406210 ext. 6484 

  claire.moses@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council  Budget and Policy 
Framework 

All Wards 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance and ICT) 10 November 2021 

Approved by: Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance (s151 
Officer)) 

10 November 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes (Deputy Leader of the 
Council)  

11 November 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2022/23 after considering the feedback from the recent consultation. 

 

83

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31 March 2013 and replaced by the 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS). This scheme can be determined locally by the 

Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key stakeholders, 

and residents.  

1.2 There are currently 7,918 residen
[...]
y 
analysis. You should consider in stage 2 whether there are sufficient plans to 

reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact. 
 
 

 
 

Signed (Lead Officer):    Claire Moses 
(Name and title)   Head of Revenues and Benefits 
  

Date completed:  11/11/21  
 
Signed (Neutral Assessor):  Carol Drury 
(Name and title)   Senior Community Development Officer 
 

Date signed off:     11/11/21  
 

102



 

 

 

Finance, Economic Development and 
Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

3 December 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 
  Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Property 

           

Rent Guarantee Scheme 

In common with most local authorities, the Council faces a significant challenge and financial risk 
in ensuring it meets its statutory duties to residents in relation to homelessness. This report seeks 
to provide Committee with a summary of issues in the context of homelessness within the district, 
with a focus on the Private Rented Sector and Rent Guarantee Schemes.   
 

Report Author 

Celia Bown (Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer) 

 
07900 270419 

 c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

N/A All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Craig Spence (Assistant Director of Housing) 15 November 2021 

Approved by: Andrew Cotton (Director for Housing and Property) 15 November 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property) 

23 November 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

It is recommended that Committee: 

1. Notes the contents of the report in terms of current homelessness issues within 
South Kesteven. 

2. Recommends further work to research the risks and benefits of local authority rent 
guarantee schemes.  

103

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 Homelessness Issues   

1.1 In common with most stock-retained local authorities, South Kesteven District Council 

cannot meet the housing demand within the district solely within its own housing stock, or 

in combination with the social housing stock of other registered providers within the 

district. This is of importance given the Council’s duties under the relevant homelessness 

legislation to provide accommodation and to discharge its homelessness prevention 

duties, most significantly the Housing Act 1996 and the Homelessness Reduction Act 

2017 

 April - October 

2021 

2020/21 2019/20 

No. homeless cases presenting 

 

969 1445 1458 

No. homeless cases with a full duty (duty owed 

by a local authority to someone who is 

homeless, eligible, has a priority need and is not 

intentionally homeless) 

71 95 113 

 

1.2 In terms of the causes of homelessness, the top three reasons for the periods in the table 

at 1.2 are given below.  

 April - October 2021 2020/21 2019/20 

Top three reasons for 

homelessness (as a 

percentage of total 

presentations) 

Family no longer willing to 

accommodate – 19.84% 

Family no longer willing 

to accommodate – 

20.2% 

Family no longer 

willing to 

accommodate – 

20% 

 

End of Private rented 

tenancy – 19.27% 

Non-violent breakdown 

with partner – 16.66% 

End of Private 

rented tenancy – 

16.41% 

Non-violent breakdown 

with partner – 15.55% 

Domestic Abuse – 

13.6% 

Non-violent 

breakdown with 

partner – 15.05% 

 

1.3 Committee will of course note the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic in terms of the rented 

sector - the Coronavirus Act 2020 provided protection to social and private tenants by 

delaying when landlords can evict tenants. The provisions in the Act increase
[...]
rking permits 

• Town centre developments and partnerships 

• Budget monitoring 

• Review of outturn 

• Fees and charges 

• Budget setting 

• Medium term financial planning and national funding 
proposals 

• Performance reporting 

• Data protection policy 

• Customer access strategy 

 

114


	Agenda
	4 Action notes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021
	Minutes

	5 Updates from previous meeting
	6 Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2021/22 (Mid-Year Update)
	Appendix 1 Q2 KPI Updates
	Appendix 2 Q2 Corporate Plan Action Revisions

	7 Budget Monitoring Report - Period 1 April - 30 September 2021
	Appendix A  2021 - 22  General Fund Revenue Significant Variance Analysis
	Appendix B  2021 - 22  HRA Revenue Summary
	Appendix C  2021 - 22  Finance Risk Register

	8 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Public Consultation Key Findings
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	9 Rent Guarantee Scheme
	10 Work Programme 2021 - 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the 
Finance, Economic Development 
and Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Friday, 3 December 2021, 10.30 
 
Council Chamber – South Kesteven House 
St Peter’s Hill, Grantham.  NG31 6PZ 

 

 

 

 
Committee Members present 

 

 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark Whittington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor David Bellamy 
Councillor John Dawson 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Jacky Smith  
 

 

Cabinet Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Adam Stokes (Cabinet Member for Finance and Waste) 
 
Officers in attendance  
 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)) 
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 
Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance) 
Ben Russell (Performance Lead) 
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 

 
35. Comments from members of the public 

 
No comments from members of the public were received. 
 

 



 
 

36. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Gloria Johnson and 
Philip Knowles. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Jacky Smith would be substituting for Councillor Gloria 
Johnson. 

 
37. Disclosure of interests 

 
No disclosures of interest were received. 

 
38. Action notes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 

 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the action notes from the meeting 
held on 7 September 2021 were a correct record. 

 
39. Updates from previous meeting 

 
Members noted the action sheet from the meeting held on 7 September 2021.   

 
 

40. Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2021/22 (Mid-Year Update) 
 

The Committee received a report on the Corporate Plan Key Performance 
Indicators 2021/22 and a review of the Corporate Plan Actions.  Following a review 
of the Corporate Plan Actions and their associated KPIs, revised measures were 
proposed for Members’ consideration. 
 
The South Kesteven Corporate Plan 2020 – 2023 was approved by Council on 1 
October 2020, where it was agreed that Scrutiny Committees would develop 
relevant KPIs and targets.  October 2021 was the first anniversary of the Corporate 
Plan and Members were asked to consider amending actions and KPIs in line with 
the annual review. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report outlined overall performance against the 13 actions due, 
as well as 35 sub-measures contained within those.  Of those actions, 6 were rated 
green, 2 were amber and 1 was red.  The Assistant Chief Executive provided 
details of the actions, having clarified that there were two elements to the report; in 
addition to looking back at performance management, the report proposed KPIs 
and targets for the coming year. 
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 

 

• The plan targeting ‘Delivery of Growth of our Economy (7)’ was labelled as a 
red action and believed to potentially not be achievable.  Concern was raised 
that such an action may be removed from the plan as undelivered.  A Member 
requested information on how the decision would be made around other 



 
 

options for use of the Grantham cinema site and emphasised that they 
believed Councillors should have been involved in that process. 

 

• It was noted that Members were disappointed that Lincoln University were no 
longer able to make use of the Grantham cinema site.  Arrangements were 
deemed to be ‘on hold’ and a Member asked why, after two years of 
negotiations, could the University not be clear and confirm their position.  Until 
this has happened, the Council was not able to move on to other options.  It 
was clarified by the Deputy Chief Executive that it was clear that the University 
were not now interested in the site and that other options should be explored. 

 

• A Member asked a question about the potential income loss of the Grantham 
cinema site remaining empty?  This Assistant Director for Finance responded 
to this question. 

 

• Members agreed that other potential uses of the Grantham cinema site should 
be explored.  A Member highlighted that Grantham has not had a town centre-
based community centre which could have been considered. 

 

• Clarity was requested on the target for apprentices as it appeared the Council 
was behind target.  Why had this not been achieved when the target was set 
quite low and what were the obstacles?  It was outlined that this target was on 
track as it was above the mid-year target and it is expected that the end of 
year target would be achieved. 

 

• A Member raised a point that several actions within the report were generic 
and non-specific.  These targets were considered to be easily achievable due 
to their lack of structure.  The Member further informed that they would like to 
see more results with the red actions and asked if some of the actions were 
more appropriate for other Committees or for the Senior Management Team. 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive clarified that the aim of the report was to address 
issues and tackle them.  If having explored all options and no solution was found, it 
was considered appropriate to remove the target.  The Officer further informed that 
if Members considered any action were for other Committees, it would be ensured 
that Officers would liaise with the relevant Chairman.  
 
It was further clarified by the Deputy Chief Executive that the plan was to work with 
Lincoln University.  The report confirmed that the Council would not be able to work 
with the University in regard to the Grantham site since circumstances changed due 
to the Pandemic and Lincoln University changed the way they work to significantly 
online and therefore did not wish to take up tenancy of the site.  
 
A Member added that as Lincoln University now provided many courses online the 
need for a physical site in Grantham was significantly reduced. 
 
In reference to Councillors being involved in decisions, it was explained that the 
performance reporting and targets within the Corporate Plan drove the agenda of 



 
 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Comments from Committee Members 
were carried forward and informed the work programmes of future meetings. 

 
The Assistant Director of Finance informed the Committee that there had been no 
formal lease in place with the University and they were able to modify their business 
plans in respect of occupancy of the site.  The potential income from the use of the 
space by the University had not been built into base budgets due to the high level of 
uncertainty surrounding the potential usage.     
 
AGREED: 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the 2021/22 mid-year performance. 
report. 
 
DECISION: 
 
Supported amending the Corporate Plan Actions and Key Performance 
Indicators that fell within the scope of the Committee, in line with the 
outcomes of the review. 
 
That the options related to the cinema site are added to the work programme 
and a report is brought to a future committee meeting. 

 
 

41. Budget Monitoring Report - Period 1 April - 30 September 2021 
 

The Assistant Director of Finance presented a report that provided an update on the 
Council’s financial position during the current financial year.  The report was to 
monitor and forecast the budget against the current economic conditions that were 
facing the Council. 
 
It was noted that there was a slight deterioration in the deficit but the forecasting 
work that has recently been undertaken during October was more positive and it 
was expected that the Council would progress to a reduced deficit position at March 
2022.   The Committee were informed that income reduction rather than over-
expenditure was the reason for the deficit as key income areas are still performing 
below budgeted levels.  It was confirmed that the Government had introduced an 
income-loss compensation scheme which finished after the first quarter of the 
current financial year so further income losses would directly affect the Council’s 
overall finances. 
 
It was explained that staff were continuing to work on a hybrid basis, between home 
and office and this had reduced some costs such as travel claims for business and 
postage and printing costs.  A reduction of £92,000 had been made in this respect 
and it was expected this reduced level of expenditure would continue in the future.   
 
In reference to collection rates, the Assistant Director of Finance confirmed that the 
collection was in line with targeted profile.  However, it was acknowledged that 



 
 

Business rates collectable amounts had been greatly affected due to Government 
changes in reliefs awarded to eligible businesses.   
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 

• Income received from Grantham car parks had been particularly low (and to a 
lesser extent, Stamford), even though there had been a 10p increase since 
April 2021.  A Member asked if the reduction in income received was purely 
due to the Pandemic or were charge increases also an influence?     

 

• It was noted that car park payment machines were frequently out of use and 
this was perhaps a further factor in the low usage levels.  It was further 
acknowledged that people were likely to have tried to park in nearby streets to 
avoid charges so as to save money and even pre-pandemic, people were 
increasingly shopping online rather than travelling into town centres. 

 

• A Member asked if a figure for the cost of Covid to the Council could be 
confirmed to date. 

 

• A Member noted that the pandemic would most likely influence revenues for 
years to come and a period of adjustment should be expected. 

 

• A Member informed that the financial risk register should have been reviewed 
and updated to ensure it continued to include all of the relevant financial risks 
facing the Council.   

 

• A Member asked about the housing new build programme and enquired as to 
what lessons had been learnt from the Authority’s inability to deliver the plans. 

 

• Was the Government Support during the pandemic sufficient and was any 
further funding likely to be made available in the event of a further wave of 
infection? 

 
The Director of Housing and Property acknowledged that as a strategic housing 
Authority, an ambitious programme was desirable but plans had to be realistic in 
terms of financial capacity to deliver and the situation had changed within the last 
year or two.   
 
The Assistant Director of Finance explained to the Committee that it was not 
necessarily possible to separate and clarify the reasons for the income reduction 
particularly the distinction between the pandemic impact and the adverse impact of 
the charge increases.  April 2021 saw an increase in car park charges but the 
country had been in lockdown at this time.  It was confirmed that the impact of 
income losses was consistent with other authorities hence the need for the 
Government’s income losses scheme.  The Officer further confirmed that when 
charges were previously increased, such a reduction hadn’t materialised, which 
appeared to suggest that Covid had some adverse impact on revenue levels.  

 



 
 

It was explained that a definitive figure confirming the overall cost of the pandemic 
would be difficult to show accurately as behaviours of the public have changed in a 
number of ways and the reasons were difficult to measure.  However, subjective 
calculations could be carried out.  Going forward, budget levels were to be adjusted 
taking into consideration the current economic and customer usage profile. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Income Loss Scheme formed by the 
Government was not sufficient to cover all Local Authority losses.  It amounted to 
the reimbursement of 75p for every £1 lost. 

 
AGREED: 
 
a) The Committee reviewed and noted the forecast 2021/2022 outturn 

position for the General Fund and HRA Revenue and Capital budgets as 
at the end of September 2021 and identified any variances that required 
further action or investigation. 

 
b) The Committee recommended any specific actions or interventions that 

should be considered in order to reduce the General Fund forecast 
deficit. 
 

42. Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 - Consultation 
 

The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31 March 2013 and replaced by 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) which can be determined locally by 
the Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders, and residents.  The scheme currently provides 80% entitlement for 
working age claimants. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report for the Committee to review 
consultation responses and comment on the proposed changes to the 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23, as well as proposals made in 
relation to the Discretionary Hardship Fund, discount for care leavers and Special 
Constables. 

 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 

• It was noted that the lack of progress with the Special Constables Discount 
Scheme was disappointing.  When will the discount be delivered? 

 

• The Discount Scheme seemed to be a ‘postcode lottery’ as it was unavailable 
to some residents in certain areas within the County. 

 
An Officer confirmed that there was updated information in respect of the Special 
Constable Discount Scheme available the Council’s website.  All applicants were 
expected to prove eligibility and would then receive the benefit retrospectively for 
the past year.  This would be the process for future years too should the scheme 
continue each year. 



 
 

 
It was explained that as each billing Authority was responsible for their District 
decision, the County Council were unable to impose a county-wide billing process 
and sadly, this had led to what was perceived as a ‘postcode lottery’ for applicants. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the Council Tax recovery was the  
responsibility of District Councils under the two tier Local Government system. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the Committee recommend to Cabinet the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2022/23 after taking into consideration the recent consultation. 

 
43. Rent Guarantee Scheme 

 
This report aimed to provide the Committee with a summary of issues in the context 
of homelessness within the district, with a focus on the Private Rented Sector and 
Rent Guarantee Schemes.   
 
As with most stock-retained local authorities, South Kesteven District Council 
Could not meet the housing demand within the district solely within its own housing 
stock. This was of importance given the Council’s duties under the relevant 
homelessness legislation to provide accommodation and to discharge its 
homelessness prevention duties, most significantly the Housing Act 1996 and the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
 
The Director of Housing and Property confirmed that the Pandemic had an impact 
on an increase in homelessness within South Kesteven alongside a backlog of 
applications influenced by the Government eviction ban during lockdowns. 
 
Councillor Mark Whittington informed that he would not take part in the debate, 
declaring an interest as a private landlord. 

 
Councillor John Dawson also declared an interest as the landlord of both 
commercial and private property. 
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 

• It was noted that the Rent Guarantee Scheme was a very important ‘safety 
net’ for the Council as it depended on private landlords and the reduction in 
availability was an issue. 

 

• Has the Local Authority seen a 50% increase in homelessness or have these 
figures been impacted by a reduction in private landlords? 

 
An Officer confirmed there had been a backlog in actioning the eviction process and 
Section 21 Notices due to restrictions during the Pandemic which had impacted the 



 
 

figures.  The Rent Guarantee Scheme had given Officers an extra tool to use in 
application of the process. 
 
 
AGREED: 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report in terms of current 
homelessness issues within South Kesteven. 
 
DECISION: 
 
The Committee recommended further work to research the risks and benefits 
of local authority rent guarantee schemes. 

 
44. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 
The Committee noted the contents of its Work Programme 2021 – 2022. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would meet with the Democratic 
Services Officer after the meeting to consider the Work Programme in greater 
detail. 

 
45. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstance 

decides is urgent 
 

There were none. 
 

46. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.05. 
 
 


